
 
 

DATE:  June 19, 2025 

TO:         Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM:  Planning Staff 

RE:           Petition Number:   2025-21 

Applicant/Owner: Matthew and Michelle Crowder   

  Location:   1082 Cathy Drive   

Request:  2025-21: A Variation to reduce the corner side yard 

setback from 20 feet to 5 feet to allow an above-ground 

pool, located at 1082 Cathy Drive. 

 

 

Purpose 

The applicant is requesting a Variation to reduce the corner side yard setback from 20 

feet to 5 feet to allow an above-ground pool. Swimming pools are allowed as an accessory 

use, if they are not located within the required side yard setback area of a corner lot. The 

subject property contains R-2 (Single-Family Residential) zoning. Section 47-17.3(1) of 

the City’s Zoning Ordinance requires a 20-foot setback for corner lots in any residential 

zoning district. The requested Variation is needed since the pool would be 5 feet away 

from the corner side yard lot line. 

 

Site Specific Information 

The subject property is approximately 8,250 square feet in size and contains a two-story 

residence. The rear yard of the property is fenced off, with fencing along the Longford 

Drive frontage. As proposed, the pool would be located behind the fence, but 

approximately 5 feet away from the Longford Drive lot line. Due to an existing 10-foot 

public utility and drainage easement in the rear yard in addition to an existing concrete 

pad that extends from the west (rear) side of the house, there is only room for the pool 

within the corner side yard area of the property. The photos in the attached petition show 

these preexisting conditions.  

 

Surrounding Zoning, Land Use and Character 

The subject property is surrounding by R-2 (Single-Family Residential) zoning and single-

family residential land uses on all sides.  

 

Applicable Regulations 

• Section 47-6.3 – Permitted Accessory Uses – R-2 (Single-Family Residential)  

• Section 47-5.3L – Permitted Accessory Uses – Swimming Pools 

• Section 47-17.3(1) – Yards Required for Corner Lots 

• Section 47-19.8 - Criteria for granting a Variation (refer to attachment) 



 
 

Discussion 

Due to the preexisting nature of the public utility and drainage easement within the 

property’s rear yard in addition to the concrete pad that stems off the main building, staff 

finds unique circumstances that impose hardship for the applicant. The pool would still be 

located behind the existing fence, offering no visual impact to the surrounding area. With 

the fence in place, staff does not believe the proposed Variation, if granted, will alter the 

essential character of the neighborhood.  

 

Conditions  

None. 

 
 
 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

CRITERIA FOR VARIATIONS 
Section 47-19.8 of the Zoning Ordinance states: 
  
A variation shall not be granted in any case unless the Board shall find and clearly state in its 
record of the case that: 
 
 
 

Does the evidence 
presented sustain 

this criteria? 

 
Comments 

(1) Reasons sustaining the contention that strict 
enforcement of the Ordinance would involve 
practical difficulties or impose exceptional 
hardship were found as follows:  
(a) ____________________________________  
(b) ____________________________________  
(c) ____________________________________ 
(list of reasons) 

  

(2) Adequate evidence was submitted to establish 
practical difficulties or particular hardship so that, 
in the judgment of the Board, a variation is 
permitted because the evidence sustained the 
existence of each of the three following 
conditions: 
  

(a) The property in question cannot yield a 
reasonable return if permitted to be used 
only under the conditions allowed by the 
regulations in the particular district or 
zone. 
 

(b) The plight of the owner is due to unique 
circumstances.  
 

(c) The variation, if granted, will not alter the 
essential character of the locality. 

  

(3) A public hearing was held on such variation of 
which at least 15 days and not more than 30 days 
notice was published in the ___________________ 
(name of newspaper) on ___________________ 
(date). 
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